GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 29
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2019

Amenities in Andhra Pradesh Schools
29. SHRI J.C. DIVAKAR REDDY:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State Government of Andhra Pradesh is taking steps for various works under hybrid annuity in order to provide basic amenities in schools;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the progress made including funds sanctioned/ spent so far along with results yielded so far; and

(c) the details of involvement of NRIs, NGOs, other donors and private persons for the development of such schools in A.P.?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)

(@) Yes Madam. As per the information provided by the State, the Government of Andhra Pradesh has accorded administrative approval for the works for providing necessary infrastructure, basic amenities viz. furniture, additional class rooms including library rooms
& electrical facilities in all government schools, KGBVs and Bhavitha buildings with an estimated cost of Rs. 4848.00 crores under Hybrid Annuity Mode (HAM). The cost of the project is to be met from the School Education Department budget of Government of Andhra
Pradesh.

(b) The Government of Andhra Pradesh has sanctioned the infrastructure facilities in 33,492 Government Schools, KGBVs and Bhavitha Centers under Hybrid Annuity Mode
(HAM) project. The Request For Proposal (RFP) was called and Concessionaire Agreements for the project were concluded. The project period is 7 years i.e. 2 years construction and 5 years maintenance period. The Financial Closure is to be achieved by the Concessionaire by February 2019. The Appointed Date for the project shall be given after the achievement of Financial Closure by the Concessionaire. The construction work would be started from the Appointed Date. An amount of Rs. 4848.00 crores is sanctioned for the Hybrid Annuity Mode (HAM) project. So far no funds are spent on the project.

(c) There is no involvement of NRIs, NGOs, other donors and private persons for the development of schools under Hybrid Annuity Mode (HAM) as the project is taken up by the School Education Department budget of Government of Andhra Pradesh.
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